

No. 24-CV-1982

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONTDEL UNITED,

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT AND DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

TEAM NUMBER 013
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT FOR THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE ECIA AND LAND TRANSFER OF RED ROCK RESULTS IN THE “TOTAL DESTRUCTION” OF A SACRED SITE, DIRECTLY PROHIBITING THE FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF MONTDEL UNITED.....	7
A. The Fifteenth Circuit’s Reliance On <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> Was Erroneous.....	7
1. Fundamental Constitutional Rights Have Historically Required Strict Scrutiny.....	8
2. Misapplication of <i>Bowen v Roy</i> Led <i>Lyng</i> to Circumvent Strict Scrutiny.....	9
3. <i>Lyng</i> Neglected Any Scrutiny, Opting for an Overly Restrictive Interpretation of “Prohibit” to Dismiss a Constitutional Claim.....	10
4. <i>Lyng</i> Disregards <i>Bowen</i> ’s Respect For the Clear Congressional Intent to Protect Indigenous Religious Practice, as Reflected in the American Indian Religious Freedom Act (AIRFA).	11
B. Delmont’s Actions Fail Under <i>Smith</i> ’s Rational Basis Review And Strict Scrutiny.....	12
C. Overruling <i>Lyng</i> Upholds Constitutional Integrity And Societal Values.	14

III. THE STATE’S RESTRICTIONS TO THE MONTDEL’S CENTURIES-LONG EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITY DEMOLISHES PETITIONERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS..... 15

A. The Transfer of the Red Rock Landmark Within Painted Bluffs State Park Constitutes Closure of a Traditional Public Forum--Demanding Strict Scrutiny and Heightened Protection for Speech..... 16

B. The Closure of a Traditional Public Forum To Certain Content—Especially to Religious Expressive Activity—Requires Strict Scrutiny. 19

IV. RESPONDENTS CONCEDE THAT THE BALANCE OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FACTORS FAVOR PETITIONERS..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adderley v. State of Fla.</i> , 385 U.S. 39, 47 (1966)	20, 21
<i>AK Futures LLC v. Boyd Street Distro, LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 682, 688 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n, C.I.O., v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382, 399 (1950)	21
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036, 1053 (9th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 666 (2004)	23
<i>Badoni v. Higginson</i> , 638 F.2d 172, 176 (10th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224, 1229 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029, 1035 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Bowen</i>	10
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	passim
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1953)	14, 15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 461 (1980)	22
<i>Christ's Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242, 247 (3d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i>	12
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94, 103 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	8
<i>Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666, 678, (1998)	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 802 (1985)	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 797 (1985)	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	14

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373, (1976).....	23
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110, (1990)	passim
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266, 1295 (11th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 480 (1988)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i>	13
<i>Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 994 F.2d 570, 576 (9th Cir.1993)	19
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652, 666 (1925)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 116–17 (1972)	20
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200, 1204 (9th Cir.1994).....	16
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496, 515 (1939).....	6, 16, 20
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 454 U.S. 640, 654 (1981)	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	8
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	passim
<i>Montdel United v. State of Delmont and Delmont Natural Resources Agency</i> , No. 24- CV-1982 (15 th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Montdel United v. State of Delmont and Delmont Natural Resources Agency</i> , No. 24- CV-1982 (Dist. Of Delmont 2024).....	1
<i>N.A.A.C.P., W. Region v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346, 1355 (9th Cir. 1984)....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827, 832 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983)	passim
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	8

<i>Redlich v. City of St. Louis</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 734, 762–63 (E.D. Mo. 2021), <u>aff'd</u> , 51 F.4th 283 (8th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	14
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King County</i>	21
<i>Sequoyah v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 620 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Sherbert v Verner</i>	8, 10, 11
<i>Smith</i>	9
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians of Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 565 F. App'x 665, 667 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i>	8
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171, 177 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S., at 257–258	9
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 771 (1976)	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U. S., 781, 791 (1989)	22
<i>Wilson v. Block</i> , 708 F.2d 735	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 92 (1972)	10, 11

STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA)	24
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C.A. § 1996	8, 11, 12, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order No. 13007	24, 25
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. I</i>	15
